J-S53010-19
NON-PRECEDENTIAL DECISION - SEE SUPERIOR COURT I.O.P. 65.37
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
  v.
MICHAEL A. GLOVER
   Appellant
:
:

down at her phone when [Appellant] entered the shop and
grabbed the phone from her.  He then punched her in the
eye.  [The Victim] fell out of her chair and onto the ground...
[Appellant] appeared to be leaving but then came back
toward [the Victim].  [The Victim] lifted a plastic chair and
held it out in front of her to keep [Appellant] away. He pushed
against the chair, causing [the Victim] to fall backwards into
glass causing it to shatter.  [Appellant] then ran outside and
broke at least two more windows on [the Victim’s] car.
Trial Court Opinion, 4/26/19, at 2-4 (citations and some capitalization
omitted).
Following a bench trial, the trial court found Appellant guilty of the
following crimes:
J-S53010-19
- 6 -
 at CP-51-CR-0003675-2016 (hereinafter “Docket Number 3675-2016”),
robbery, theft by unlawful taking, receiving stolen property, possessing
instruments of crime (“PIC”), simple assault, and harassment;1
 at CP-51-CR-0008021-2016 (hereinafter “Docket Number 8021-2016”),
stalking, terroristic threats, and harassment;2
 at CP-51-CR-0003669-2016 (hereinafter “Docket Number 3669-2016”),
stalking, contempt for violation of order or agreement, terroristic
threats, and harassment;3
 at CP-51-CR-0003670-2016 (hereinafter “Docket Number 3670-2016”),
aggravated assault, stalking, contempt for violation of order or
agreement, PIC, simple assault, recklessly endangering another person
(“REAP”), and harassment;4
 at CP-51-CR-0003671-2016 (hereinafter “Docket Number 3671-2016”),
aggravated assault, PIC, simple assault, and REAP;5 and,
____________________________________________
1 18 Pa.C.S.A. §§ 3701(a)(1)(iv), 3921(a), 3925(a), 907(a), 2701(a), and
2709(a)(1), respectively.
2 18 Pa.C.S.A. §§ 2709.1(a)(1), 2706(a)(1), and 2709(a)(1), respectively.
3 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 2709.1(a)(1), 23 Pa.C.S.A. § 6114(a), and 18 Pa.C.S.A.
§§ 2706(a)(1) and 2709(a)(4), respectively.
4 18 Pa.C.S.A. §§ 2702(a) and 2709.1(a)(1), 23 Pa.C.S.A. § 6114(a), and 18
Pa.C.S.A. §§ 907(a), 2701(a), 2705, and 2709(a)(4), respectively.
5 18 Pa.C.S.A. §§ 2702(a), 907(a), 2701(a), and 2705, respectively.
J-S53010-19
- 7 -
 at CP-51-CR-0003672-2016 (hereinafter “Docket Number 3672-2016”),
robbery, stalking, theft by unlawful taking, receiving stolen property,
contempt for violation of order or agreement, terroristic threats, simple
assault, and harassment.6
On April 27, 2018, the trial court sentenced Appellant to serve an